

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

Chapter 129.

An Act to authorize Joseph H. Hezelton to navigate Presumpscot River.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Joseph H. Hezelton, of Westbrook, his associates and assigns are hereby vested with the exclusive right against all other persons and corporations of employing and Presumpscot navigating every kind of boat or water craft propelled by steam or electricity for hire or as common carriers of freight and passengers on the Presumpscot river in the county of Cumberland, between Saccarappa Falls and Mallison Falls, imited. for the term of six years from the passage of this act.

SECT. 2. It shall be the duty of the said Hezelton, his associates and assigns, to furnish reasonable accommodations for the transportation of freight and passengers upon said river between the falls aforesaid in the summer season, and if he shall fail to do so for the period of one month, after reasonable notice, the exclusive right aforesaid shall terminate.

SECT. 3. Whoever shall be guilty of a violation of the exclusive rights hereby granted shall forfeit not less than violation of thirty dollars nor more than one hundred dollars for each day or part of a day that such violation continues, to be recovered by and for the use of said Hezelton, his associates and assigns, in an action of debt.

A reasonable toll is hereby authorized for the Toll SECT. 4. transportation of freight and passengers upon said river authorized. between the falls aforesaid.

Approved March 6, 1895.

J. H. Hezelton granted ex-clusive right

Right shall terminate, if reasonable accommoda-tions are not furnished.

Penalty for

Снар. 129